City of Austin et

Recommendation for Action

File #: 23-2768, Agenda Item #: 100. 9/14/2023

Posting Language

Conduct a public hearing and consider an ordinance approving an Amended and Restated School District
Land Development Standards Agreement between the City and the Austin Independent School District to
provide land development standards for the district's educational facilities.

Lead Department
Development Services.

Fiscal Note
This item has no fiscal impact.

Prior Council Action:
August 11, 1994 - Council approved Ordinance No. 940811-F authorizing execution of development
agreements with Austin Independent School District.

February 16, 2006 - Council approved Ordinance No. 20060216-045 authorizing the second amendment to the
agreement.

February 4, 2010 - Council approved Ordinance No. 20100204-037 authorizing the third amendment to the
agreement.

November 9, 2017 - Council approved Ordinance No. 20171109-087 authorizing the fourth amendment to the
agreement.

November 14, 2019 - Council approved Ordinance No. 20191114-018 authorizing the fifth amendment to the
agreement.

May 18, 2023 - Council approved Ordinance No. 20230518-059 authorizing the sixth amendment to the
agreement.

For More Information:
Keith Mars, Assistant Director, Keith.Mars@austintexas.gov, 512-466-4598; Christopher Johnson,

Environmental Policy Program Manager, Christopher.Johnson@austintexas.gov, 512-974-2769.

Council Committee, Boards and Commission Action:

August 22, 2023 - Planning Commission recommended staff's recommendation to amend the Austin
Independent School District interlocal agreement with additional amendments. Motion by Commissioner
Azhar, seconded by Commissioner Maxwel, approved on a vote of 11-0. Commissioner Cox off the dais. One
vacancy on the Commission.

Additional Backup Information:
The City and the Austin Independent School District executed the School District Land Development

City of Austin Page 1 of 2 Printed on 9/1/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-2768, Agenda Item #: 100. 9/14/2023

Standards Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) on September 22, 1994, in accordance with Section 212.902
of the Texas Local Government Code. This agreement has been amended six times.

City of Austin Page 2 of 2 Printed on 9/1/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

